
 
 
To: MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 

Councillors Sayer (Chair), Farr (Vice-Chair), Black, 
Blackwell, Botten, Dennis, Duck, Jones, Lockwood, Prew 
and Steeds 
 
Substitute Councillors: Caulcott, Crane and Elias 
 

for any enquiries, please contact: 
customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk 

01883 722000 

C.C. All Other Members of the Council 15 September 2021 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 23RD SEPTEMBER, 2021 AT 7.30 PM 
 
The agenda for this meeting of the Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Station Road East, Oxted is set out below.  If a member of the Committee is unable to attend the 
meeting, please notify officers accordingly. 
 
Should members require clarification about any item of business, they are urged to contact officers 
before the meeting. In this respect, reports contain authors’ names and contact details. 
 
If a Member of the Council, not being a member of the Committee, proposes to attend the meeting, 
please let the officers know by no later than noon on the day of the meeting. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
David Ford  
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for absence (if any)   
 
2. Declarations of interest   
 

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or as soon as 
possible thereafter: 
 
(i) any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) and / or 
(ii) other interests arising under the Code of Conduct 
 
in respect of any item(s) of business being considered at the meeting. Anyone with a DPI 
must, unless a dispensation has been granted, withdraw from the meeting during 
consideration of the relevant item of business. If in doubt, advice should be sought from the 
Monitoring Officer or her staff prior to the meeting. 
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on the 26th August 2021  (Pages 3 - 14) 
To confirm as a correct record.  
 
 

4. To deal with any questions submitted under Standing Order 30   
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk


 

5. Gatwick Airport Consultations - Governance Arrangements for TDC Responses  
(Pages 15 - 22) 

 
 
6. Planning Policy Quarter 1 21/22 Performance Report  (Pages 23 - 38) 
 
 
7. Planning Transformation Business Case - Interim Report  (Pages 39 - 46) 
 
 
8. Any other business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered as a 

matter of urgency   
 

 



1 
 

 

TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 26th August 2021 at 7.30pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Sayer (Chair), Farr (Vice-Chair), Black, Botten, Crane 

(substitute in place of Blackwell) Dennis, Duck, Jones, Lockwood, Prew 
and Steeds 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Bloore, Caulcott, Connolly, Davies, Flower, Elias, 
Gaffney, Gillman, Gray, Groves, Mills, Morrow, North, O'Driscoll, 
Pursehouse, Ridge, Swann, C.White and N.White 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillors Blackwell 

 

95. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 24TH JUNE 2021  
 
Councillor Prew, seconded by Councillor Duck, moved that the Item 43 of these minutes be 
amended in accordance with Appendix A. Upon being put to the vote, the amendment was 
lost.  
 
The minutes (without any amendment) were therefore confirmed and signed by the Chair.   
 
 

96. QUESTIONS SUBMITTED UNDER STANDING ORDER 30  
 
The Chair responded to questions from Councillors Elias and Flower. The questions and 
responses are set out at Appendix B.  
 
 

97. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Committee considered a motion to exclude the press and public from agenda items 6 
(‘Planning Service Transformation’) and 7 (‘Local Plan update – response to the Planning 
Inspector) on the grounds that: 
 
(i)  they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 

1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person, including the authority holding that information); and 

 
(ii)  for the items, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
 public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Following the debate, this matter was put to two separate votes, one regarding agenda item 6 
and another for agenda item 7. The Committee voted in favour of both items being debated in 
public via the webcasting system. (At this point, the reports for both agenda items were made 
available for public view on the Council’s website).      
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 

 
 

98. PLANNING SERVICE TRANSFORMATION  
 
A report was presented regarding the findings of separate reviews undertaken by Gillian 
Macinnes of the Planning Advisory Service (PAS) concerning the Council’s Development 
Management function and the Planning Committee. The report outlined the recommendations 
arising from both reviews and confirmed that a business case to support service improvements 
was being developed, based on the following four workstreams: 
 

 structure 

 resource 

 systems and processes 

 Member/Officer relations (to consider the PAS recommendations from the planning review)  
 
Members were advised about temporary additional staffing resources which, in the meantime, 
had been put in place to deal with the current backlog of planning applications and to maintain 
services levels.   
 
Gillian Macinnes addressed the Committee to explain the context of the reviews. She remained 
in the meeting to respond to Members’ questions.    
 
During the debate, Members highlighted the need for:   
 

 Councillors to see the change programme and associated timelines and resourcing 
requirements; 

 

 planning staff to be involved in the programme; 
 

 IT issues to be addressed, including restoration of the e-mail notification system (this would 
be a high priority aspect of the first phase of the change programme); 

 

 a peer review process to establish the case for permanent additional staffing resources for 
the development management function; 

 

 restoration of a pre-application advice service; and 
 

 the role of non-Committee members at Planning Committee meetings to be clarified.  

 
The adequacy of the current Councillor call-in process for planning applications was discussed, 
together with the merits of establishing a forum where planning officers could brief Members 
about current applications and respond to questions. 
 
The Committee thanked Gillian Macinnes for conducting the reviews and her subsequent 
reports and recommendations.  
 
 R E S O L V E D – that the update on the implementation of the findings from the 
 Planning Advisory Service reviews be noted.       
 
  
 
 
 
 

Page 4



3 

 
 

99. LOCAL PLAN UPDATE - RESPONSE TO THE PLANNING 
INSPECTOR  
 
The Council had been due to update the Planning Inspector before the end of the month on 
progress made in response to his preliminary conclusions and advice (ID16) following the 
examination hearings in 2019. A report was submitted which: 
 
(i) explained that, for reasons beyond the Council’s control, the required transport modelling 

reports for Junction 6 of the M25 would not be ready until later in the year;   
 
(ii) identified a (without prejudice) further option for the Inspector to consider; and 
 
(iii) appended a letter to be sent to the Inspector on the 27th August 2021 regarding (i) and (ii) 

above.   
 
A revised version of the letter was tabled, including updated timescales for the transport 
modelling following a meeting on the 25th August 2021 between Officers and the Council’s 
transport consultants and representatives of Highways England and Surrey County Council.  
 
During the debate, Members discussed issues regarding allocated housing site yields with 
particular reference to TED 17 (response to the Inspector in October 2019 following his request 
for the Council to clarify its approach).     
 
Councillor Botten proposed that the second bullet point under the ‘Alternative Option’  
sub-heading of the letter be amended to read: 
 
 [The alternative option would] ... “Include amended site policies that would make as 

many of the allocated sites as possible sound in accordance with your comments.   We 
envisage that modifications might be made to  site policies, addressing your comments 
in ID-16 paragraph 50-65, and including other site policy amendments agreed at the 
Examination Hearings. This would allow the allocated sites to come forward as soon as 
practically possible.” 

  
Councillor Prew, seconded by Councillor Black, proposed that two separate letters be sent to 
the Inspector, one regarding the update on transport modelling, and the other concerning the 
alternative option to incorporate Councillor Botten’s revised wording above. Upon being put to 
the vote, the amendment was lost. 
 
Councillor Farr seconded Councillor Botten’s motion for a single letter to be sent to the 
Inspector with revised wording (as per the italicised text above) for the second bullet point 
under the ‘Alternative Option’ sub-heading. Upon being put to the vote, this was agreed.      
 

R E S O L V E D – that the letter attached at Appendix C be sent to the Planning 
Inspector on the 27th August 2021. 

 

 
Rising 10.35 pm 

Page 5



4 

 
 

 
APPENDIX A         APPENDIX A 
 

 
Proposed amendments to item 43 of the minutes of the meeting held on 24.06.21 

(moved by Councillor Prew)  
 
 

43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 
Non-pecuniary interests were declared as follows: 

 

Councillor 
 

Agenda Item Nature of Interest 

Dennis  9 – Caterham, Chaldon and 
Whyteleafe Neighbourhood Plan 
 

Member of the Neighbourhood Plan 
Steering Group 
 

Gaffney 9 – Caterham, Chaldon and 
Whyteleafe Neighbourhood Plan 
 

Former member of the  Neighbourhood 
Plan Steering Group 
 

Flower 10 – Gatwick Airport Northern 
Runway Proposal 

Employed by the   
Independent Pilots’ Association, 
representing commercial pilots across 
the UK 
 

N. White 10 – Gatwick Airport Northern 
Runway Proposal 

President of the Campaign Against 
Gatwick Noise Emissions 
 

 
Councillor Elias questioned whether the Chair and Councillors Farr and Lockwood should 
declare interests in agenda item 8 (Local Plan Update). This was because the  Oxted & 
Limpsfield Residents’ Group (of which Councillor Sayer was Chair), Godstone Parish Council 
(of which Councillor Farr was a Member) and Councillor Lockwood had submitted third party 
representations to the Planning Inspector during the 2019 ‘examination in public’ of the Local 
Plan and had therefore pre-determined their views. He asked whether they were now conflicted 
and, if so, whether they should exclude themselves from future discussion about the Local Plan 
to avoid the potential for decisions to be challenged.  
 
The Chair confirmed that she was happy to declare an interest but observed that the matter 
was now with the Inspector and subject to due process. 
 
Councillor Farr confirmed that Godstone Parish Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
had also made representations to the examination in respect of the proposed garden village 
development but he did not believe this compromised his position on the Planning Policy 
Committee when considering the Local Plan and saw no reason to exclude himself.   
 
Councillor Lockwood considered that Members were entitled to have opinions about Council 
business while retaining an open mind when matters were being determined at committee 
meetings. She believed that her remit was to represent residents in her Ward and stated that 
her personal views about the Local Plan were immaterial.   
 
 
 

Page 6



5 

 
 

 
APPENDIX B         APPENDIX B 
 

 
Planning Policy Committee – 26th 
[...]
work with the consultants and partners to deliver in accordance with the 
amended schedule. We also welcome any questions or comments you may have regarding the 
alternative option. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
David Ford 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



Gatwick Airport Consultations - Governance 

Arrangements for TDC Responses 

 

Planning Policy Committee Thursday, 23 

September 2021 

 

Report of:  Chief Executive 

 

Purpose:  For decision 

 

Publication status: Unrestricted 

 

Wards affected: All 

 

Executive summary:  

Gatwick Airport Limited (‘GAL’) has started the process of preparing an 

application for a Development Consent Order (‘DCO’), a type of planning consent 
that is granted by the Secretary of State, to be able to use the existing 
emergency runway for departures.  

 
This report is to update Committee Members on the progress to date with the 

DCO process and to also set out options for the governance arrangements for 
submitting responses on behalf of the Council in the DCO process.  

 

This report supports the Council’s priority of: Creating the homes, 
infrastructure and environment we need; Supporting economic recovery in 
Tandridge; Becoming a greener, more sustainable District 

 

Contact officer Sarah Little  

slittle@tandridge.gov.uk –  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



Recommendations to Committee: 

That: 

A. the contents of this report regarding the progress made to date in the DCO 

process be noted; 
 
B. the response to GAL’s 12-week consultation be taken to the November 

Planning Policy Committee to be agreed and submitted; 
 

C. authority be delegated to the Chief Executive and / or the Chief Planning 
Officer, in consultation with Group Leaders, to respond to future 
consultations and other forms of engagement from relevant stakeholders at 

various stages of the DCO process, so that such responses can be 
considered at the appropriate level and actioned in an agile way. 

_____________________
[...]
igorous statutory 

planning process which is overseen by the Planning Inspectorate (PINS). 
 

1.5 The DCO process has six stages: pre-application, acceptance, pre-

examination, examination, decision and post-decision. The diagram in 
Appendix A sets out a summary of the process together with key 

timescales and the means by which the public and others become 
involved. 
 

1.6 Under the terms of the DCO, the local authorities in which the 
administrative boundary the application falls are termed ‘host’ authorities. 

The Council is identified as a host authority and as such, has a statutory 
role in the DCO process. 

 
1.7 From the information provided by GAL, the anticipated key stages and 

dates of the DCO process are set out below. 

 
 Section 42 Statutory Consultation (Sept 2021) 

 DCO application submission to PINS (Jul 2022) 
 Acceptance of the application by PINS (Aug 2022) 
 Pre-examination preparation (Sept 2022 – Jan 2023) 

 Examination conducted by PINS (Jan – Jul 2023) 
 Secretary of State review (June – Sept 2023) 

 Earliest decision by the Secretary of State (Jan 2024) 
 

1.8 Due to the pace at which GAL and PINS will be expecting responses, it is 

unlikely that responses will be able to align with the committee cycle. This 
raises concern around the resources of both officers and Members in the 

Council’s ability to respond accordingly.  

 

Consultation and Future Representations 

2.1 To participate in the DCO process, the Council will be required to make 
representations during the pre-examination and examination phases to 

ensure relevant impacts of development are addressed. This will include, 
but is not limited to: 

 
 Attendance of and input to Topic Working Groups convened by GAL 
 Making representations on the Environmental Impact Assessment 

(EIA) Scoping Report 
 Preparing and submission of responses as part of the pre-

examination consultation 

Page 17



 Attendance at meetings convened by PINS during pre-examination 
stage 

 Preparation and submission of the ‘Local Impact Report’ to PINS 
 Input into Statements of Common Ground 

 Preparation and submission of representations to PINS during 
examination 

 Responses to PINS written questions 

 Attendance of hearings during examination phase 
 

2.2 GAL recently published their plans for a 12-week public (Section 42) 
consultation on the Northern Runway plans. The consultation will run from 
9 September 2021 to 1 December 2021 with materials available at 

www.gatwickairport.com/futureplans  
 

2.3 It is intended for the consultation response to be submitted to November 
Planning Policy Committee to be agreed and submitted as part of the 
consultation. 

 
2.4 As part of the DCO process, submissions of reports and representations 

may need to be made within short timescales after the closure of the 
Section 42 public consultation. Many of these timescales may be very 

short (typically 14 or 28 days). In addition, much of the work will be of a 
technical nature requiring professional knowledge and understanding of 
planning and environmental matters. 

 
 

Other options considered 

3.1 To establish a Gatwick Working Group for selected members to attend and 
consider future responses. This would allow for an objective and 

transparent decision-making process for representations to be submitted 
to GAL on behalf of the Council. However, due to the short timeframe to 

provide a response to the public consultation and to establish the 
arrangement of a Gatwick Working Group, this option would not be 

considered favourable at this time.  
 

3.2 Notwithstanding this, should Members wish to establish a Gatwick 

Working Group for future representations in the DCO process then this 
could be arranged.  

 

Key implications 

Comments of the Chief Finance Officer 

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. However, any 

action that is identified as needing to be taken must have the co
[...]
cerns for the Council and residents and 

will be an area where the Council will be vigilant in its responses. However, for 
this report, which is focused on the governance arrangements for the Council’s 
engagement in the DCO process, there are no direct climate change implications. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix A – The DCO Application Process 

 

Background papers 

None 

 
 

---------- end of report ---------- 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A – The DCO Application Process 

 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Policy Quarter 1 21/22 Performance 

Report 

 

Planning Policy Committee Thursday, 23 

September 2021 

 

Report of:  Chief Executive 

 

Purpose:  For information 

 

Publication status: Open 

 
Wards affected: All 

 

Executive summary:  

 The appendices to this report contain data on the Committee’s key 
performance indicators and risks for Quarter 1 2021/22, to enable the 

Committee to monitor how the Council is delivering the services for which it is 
responsible. 

 Improvements to performance data collection remain ongoing. Given this, the 

performance charts have been removed as they do not represent comparable 
data. Therefore text updates have been provided in Appendix A.   

 There are several red risks in the committee risk register, which on one hand 
reflect the current picture regarding the strategic elements of planning policy 
(e.g. Local Plan), and on the other, the drivers for the Council’s improvement 

works that are being scoped for Development Management.  

 

This report supports the Council’s priority of: Building a better Council 
 
Contact officer William Mace - Programme Management Officer 

wmace@tandridge.gov.uk 

 

Recommendation to Committee: 

That the Quarter 1 2021/22 performance and risks for the Planning Policy 

Committee be noted. 
_________________________________________________________ 

Reason for recommendation: 

To support the Committee
[...]
nt inter-

authority agreement.

* New risk added 10/08/2021.

* Review of inter-authority agreement 

underway.

12 Reduction in planning 

applications and associated CIL 

income 

* Lack of infrastructure funding. 

* Have to administer CIL without additional income.

* Reputational impact of not being able to deliver 

infrastructure.

Head of 

Strategy

1 2 2 * Continue to administer CIL.

* Regular communications between relevant officers in Planning 

and CIL administration.

* Risk will be removed from the register, as 

the trends indicate rising numbers of 

applications, rather than reducing numbers.   

P
age 38



Planning Transformation Business Case - Interim 

Report 
 

Planning Policy Committee Thursday, 23 

September 2021 
 
Report of:  Chief Executive 

 

Purpose:  For information  

 

Publication status: Open 
 

 

Wards affected: All 

 

 
Executive summary:  
 
Following the review by the Planning Advisory Service (PAS) the Council has 

agreed the need for a transformation programme to be commenced with the aim 
of building a high performing, resilient and reputationally strong Planning Service. 
 

As outlined in the Planning Service Transformation report that was presented to 
the special Planning Policy Committee on the 26 August 2021, this interim report 

sets out the first phase of the Transformation Project. 
 

         This report also outlines the key workstreams that will feed into the final business 

case together with an overview of the work which has already commenced. 
 

         The final business case will be brought to the November Planning Policy 
Committee. 

 

This report supports the Council’s priority of: Building a better Council.  
 
Contact officer Jayne Roberts - jroberts@tandridge.gov.uk –  

 

 

Recommendation to Committee: 
That this interim report be noted. 

_________________________________________________________ 

 
Reason for recommendation: 
To support the development of the business case with the aim of ensuring the 
best possible outcomes in terms of structure, staffing, resilience, value for 

money and Councillor/Officer engagement. 
_________________________________________________________ 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



1.0 Key workstreams 
 

1.1  Structure 
 

1.1.1  An activity spreadsheet has been developed which will be completed by 

all Officers of the Development Management (DM) team. The outcomes 
from this piece of work will inform decision making regarding the re-
alignment of the team structure, job titles, reporting lines, capacity and 

resilience.  
 

1.1.2  A benchmarking exercise using the government performance metric 
comparing Local Authorities of a similar size with comparable constraints 
and staffing numbers is currently underway and will form part of the 

business case that will be brought to this Committee on 25th November 
2021. 

 

1.2  Resource 

 
1.2.1  The process of validating planning applications has been identified as an 

area of concern in the PAS report. To address the issues raised a health 
check of the validation process will be undertaken by an experienced 
validation team leader from a neighbouring local authority. Dependant on 

the outcome of the health check a training programme will be put in 
place and overseen by an external provider. 

 
1.2.2  Results from the activity analysis see 1.1 will highlight areas where 

internal cross skilling and training is required. Any single points of failure 

that are identified will be dealt with as a priority. 
 

1.2.3  To progress the training and development of Officers a clear career path 
will be introduced. The re-introduction of career grades together with 
apprenticeships and graduate programmes will be considered subject to 

guidance from the HR Business Lead for Planning. 
 

1.2.4   Further training in Salesforce, together with a training video and/or 
accompanying training notes will take place to assist Officers involved in 
running reports in Salesf
[...]
ted by Government and have local decision making 
powers directed to the Planning Inspectorate. The Council clearly does not wish to 
reach that position. This paper reports that a series of enhancements are 

underway, and which will start to achieve tangible improvements in service 
delivery. More transformation work will be required over and above those set out 

in this report, but the foundations are being put in place for creating a stronger 
planning team fit to deliver the Council’s ambitions. Achieving this ambition will 
inevitably require investment in resources and infrastructure as part of the 

Council’s transformation project. 
 

 

Page 44



Corporate implications 
 
Any corporate implications relating to the Planning Transformation Business Case 
will be taken to Planning Policy Committee on the 25th November 2021 as part of 

the final report. 
 

 

Equality 
 
This report contains no proposals that would disadvantage any minority groups. 

 
 

Climate change 

 
This report contains no proposals that would impact on the council’s commitment 
to climate change. 

 

Appendices 
 

None 
 

Background papers 
 
None 

 
---------- end of report ---------- 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 26th August 2021
	5 Gatwick Airport Consultations - Governance Arrangements for TDC Responses
	Appendix A - The DCO Application Process

	6 Planning Policy Quarter 1 21/22 Performance Report
	Appendix A - Performance
	Appendix B - Risk Register

	7 Planning Transformation Business Case - Interim Report



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 23 September 2021 at 7.30pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Sayer (Chair), Farr (Vice-Chair), Black, Blackwell,  

Caulcott (substitute), Duck, Lockwood, Prew and Steeds 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Allen, Bourne, Crane, Davies, Gaffney, Gillman, 

O'Driscoll, Pursehouse, Ridge, C.White, N.White and Wren 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillors Botten, Dennis and Jones 

 

116. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Sir Nicholas White declared an interest in agenda item 5 (Gatwick Airport 
Consultations – Governance Arrangements for TDC responses) on the basis that he was 
president of the Campaign Against Gatwick Noise Emissions (CAGNE).  
 

117. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 26TH AUGUST 2021  
 
These minutes were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
The Chair confirmed that the Planning Inspector had responded to the letter attached at 
Appendix C to the minutes (regarding Minute 99 - Local Plan update…). This had been 
published on the Council’s website as ‘ID 19’. The Council was considering its reply and, when 
drafted, it would come to this Committee for consideration. 
 

118. GATWICK AIRPORT CONSULTATIONS - GOVERNANCE 
ARRANGEMENTS FOR TDC RESPONSES  
 
Gatwick Airport Limited (GAL) was preparing an application to the Secretary of State for a 
Development Consent Order (DCO) to allow use of the existing emergency runway for 
departures. A report was submitted which addressed the need to agree governance 
arrangements for submitting consultation responses on behalf of the Council in the context of 
the six stages of the DCO process, namely: 
 

 a statutory 12-week consultation (9th Sept to 1st December 2021) 

 DCO application submission to the Planning Inspectorate (July 2022) 

 Acceptance of the application by the Planning Inspectorate (Aug 2022) 

 Pre-examination preparation (Sept 2022 – Jan 2023) 

 Examination conducted by the Planning Inspectorate (Jan – Jul 2023) 

 Secretary of State review (June – Sept 2023) 

 Earliest decision by the Secretary of State (Jan 2024) 
 
 
The report explained that the Council would be required to make representations during the 
pre-examination and examination phases, including attendance at meetings convened by both 
GAL and the Planning Inspectorate; preparation of a Local Impact Report; input to a Statement 



2 

 
 

of Common Ground; submission of representations during the examination; responses to the 
Planning Inspectorate’s written questions; and attendance at the examination hearings.  
 
While the Council’s response to the initial statutory consultation was due to be considered by 
the Committee at its next scheduled meeting, subsequent submissions would need to be made 
within short timescales. Delegation arrangements were therefore sought to enable the Chief 
Executive and / or the Chief Planning Officer to make the necessary representations on the 
Council’s behalf.    
 
The Chair introduced the item by advising that GAL had now agreed that, in addition to 
scheduled visits to Lingfield, Caterham and Oxted, its mobile project office would also visit 
Burstow with the date and venue to be advised. It was also confirmed that GAL’s consultation 
team had agreed to provide a separate briefing for Tandridge Councillors. Officers were 
seeking to arrange a date during October for this.     
 
Officers commented on the significant workload implications for the Council associated with the 
consultation process. While the work would be led by the strategy team, other parts of the 
organisation (e.g. Development Management, Environmental Health and Emergency Planning) 
would also have to contribute, provisional allocations of working days for which had been 
identified for the respective areas. GAL would be providing £160,000 for a coordination service 
to assist the consultee authorities (which might also be available for staffing resources) but 
Chief Executives doubted whether this would be sufficient.      
 
Various views were expressed during the debate, including: 
 

 all Councillors should ensure that residents and Parish Councils were engaged in the 
consultation process 

 

 the wide geographical distribution of consultation roadshows (as far away as Brighton) 
could dilute environmental objections from communities close to the airport  

 

 the impact of greater volumes of airport related traffic on local roads (arising from an 
increase in passenger numbers) had been overlooked  

 
 GAL’s consultation process should not disadvantage those residents unable to engage via 

digital channels. 
 
It was also clarified that, following representations, GAL would now be engaging with Parish 
Councils. The Committee considered this to be an important feature of the consultation 
process.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The report recommended that officer delegation arrangements be in consultation with Group 
Leaders. However, the Committee considered that, in view of Group Leaders’ workloads, a 
Working Group of different councillors should be established for this purpose. It was agreed 
that the size of the Group should not be specified at this stage, but that Group Leaders be 



3 

 
 

asked to nominate an appropriate number of Councillors for the role and that political balance 
would not apply.      
 
 R E S O L V E D – that 

 
A. the contents of the report regarding the progress made to date in the DCO 

process be noted; 
 
B. the response to GAL’s 12-week consultation be taken to the 25th November 2021 

Planning Policy Committee for agreement and submission; 
 
C.  authority be delegated to the Chief Executive and / or the Chief Planning Officer, 

in consultation with a Working Group of Members (the membership of which to be 
nominated by Group Leaders) to respond to future consultations and other forms 
of engagement from relevant stakeholders at various stages of the DCO process, 
so that such responses can be considered at the appropriate level and actioned in 
an agile way. 

 

119. PLANNING POLICY QUARTER 1 21/22 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Committee considered an analysis of progress against key performance indicators, 
together with an updated risk register for the first quarter of 2021/22.  
 
 R E S O L V E D – that the Quarter 1 (2021/22) performance and risks for the Community 

Services Committee be noted. 
  
 

120. PLANNING TRANSFORMATION BUSINESS CASE - INTERIM 
REPORT  
 
An interim report was presented regarding the first phase of the planning service transformation 
project. This explained that: 
 

 work was underway to analyse the activities currently undertaken by Development 
Management staff with a view to informing future team structure, job titles, training 
needs, capacity and resilience 
 

 a benchmarking exercise to compare performance against planning authorities of a 
similar size was in progress and would form part of the business case to be presented 
to the Committee’s meeting on the 25th November 2021 

 

 external reviews of the planning validation process and performance reporting would be 
undertaken (planning enforcement statistics and ‘government live’ planning application  
tables would be included in future performance reports)    

 

 various staff training & development initiatives and planning related IT and website 
improvements were being pursued 

 

 it was still intended to revise the Planning Protocol (a Member Working Group had been 
formed for this purpose) and establish an informal Planning Forum for Councillors.  

 
The Chair reflected that the transformation project should help mitigate some of the risks 
highlighted in the performance report for the previous agenda item. Indicative costings were 



4 

 
 

also presented and, during the debate, the need for the Committee to find savings within its 
budget envelope to fund the transformation work was discussed.  
 
Officers referred to recent improvements to the planning sections of the website and agreed to 
summarise these in an e-mail to all Councillors, together with advice about how to navigate the 
respective pages.  
 
The potential impact of the Environment Bill was discussed, and Officers acknowledged that the 
forthcoming Act would have significant implications for the planning process. Government 
guidance was still awaited and advice from Surrey County Council about how it might be able to 
assist Districts would be sought.   
 
 R E S O L V E D – that the interim report be noted.  
  
 

 
Rising 8.15 pm 
 
 


